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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
MEETING OF NRC STAFF WITE CASE
Bethesda Holiday Inn
8120 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
Wednesday, November 20, 198S

The meeting reconvened at 9:00 a.m., Vincent §.

Noconan presiding.
ATTENDEES :

CHARLES M. TRAMMELL, NRC
JOSE A. CALVO, NRC
J. P. SCINTO, NRC - ELD
GEARY S. MIZUNO, NRC - ELD
H. §. PHILLIPS, NRC =~ Region IV
C. J. HALE, NRC =~ Region 1V
H. H. LIVERMORE, NRC - Region II SRI Vogtle
T. A. IPPOLITO, NRC =~ AEOD
VIETTI-COOK, NRC/NRR/DL/CPP
VINCENT S. NOONAN, NRC
R. KEIMIG, NRC
LAWRENCE J. CEANDLER, NRC/OELD
BILLIE GMARDE, CASE/Trial Lawyers for Public Justice

ANTHONY ROISMAN, CASE/Trial Lawyers for Public Justice

PAUL KESHISHIAN, NRC/TRT Staff
DONALD LANDERS, Teledyne Engineering Services
TONY BUHL, SRT/CPRT/IT Corporation
ROGER ROHRBACHER, NRC/IE
IAN BARNES, NRC/RIV
SPOTTSWOOD B. BURWELL, NRC/RRR/DL/CPP
DAVID C. GARLINGTON, Southern Engineering
JACK REDDING, TUGCO
R. A. WOOLDRIDGE, WFS&W/TUGCO
J. W, BECK, TUGCO
J. L. PRENCH, MAC/CPRT - SRT
W. NYER, CPRT - SRT
J. GUIBERT, TERA/CPRT - SRT
R. K. GAD, III, Ropes & Gray
ROY P. LESSY, JR., Morgan, Lewis & Bockius
SIVA KUMAR, Gibbs & Hill
CHET POSLUSNY, NRC/NRR/CPP
BEN PINDELSTEIN, Spiegel & McDiarmid (Brazos G&T)
T. E. CURRY, TRT :
R. W. BONNENBERG, TRT
M. W. ELI, TRT
V. W. WATSON, TRT
== continued =-=-
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ATTENDEES (Continued):

V. L. WENCZEL, TRT

J. H. MALONSON, TRT
R. H. WESSMAN, NRC/NRR/DL
WILLIAM C. WELLS, TRT
R. W. HUBBAUSS, TRT
VICTOR PERRARINI, TRT
R. MASTERSON, TRT

C. D. RICHARDS, TRT
W. P. CHEN, TRT

BOB PHEILLEO, TRT
CHARLES HOPMAYER, TRT
DAVID C. JENG, TRT
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" BRQCEEDINGS

MR. NOONAN: I guess we would like to go back
on the record. We're starting the second day of our
meeting with Cl:izons Association for Sound Energy, the
representatives, Mr. Roisman and Ms. Garde. We are
continuing with Mr. McCracken from the coatings area. 1
would make one request. If people feel the need for a
smoke, please do it outside, if you don't mind. With thae,
go ahead.

MR. ROISMAN: Mr. McCracken, we were on page M-4
when we stopped last eveni.g. I would like to move over to
M=-5, and the paragraph "communications with TUEC.* Can you
describe what was the purpose of the communicaticns that
you had set up with TUEC? You indicated, for instance, in
the first paragraph at the bottom of M-5, there were
frequent staff level contacts Detween technical review team
members and TUEC personnel during on-site -- what was the
purpose of the meetings?

MR. MC CRACKEN: The meetings occurring at that
specific time were to evaluate the specific allegations and
the global review that the coating people were in the
process of doing. We were reviewing specific documentation
and individuals {n various positions on-site with knowledge
about the documentation, NCRs, IR, and so on.

MR. ROISMAN: When you ran into a problem, was

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
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it the practice to go back to someone from TUEC to see if
they could explain either why it was not a problem or
oxplaln their position on it? Was that one of the purposes
of the meetings with the TUEC people?

MR. MC CRACKEN: No, I don't think we were
trying to get answers from TUEC at that point. We were
trying to concduct an investigation. If we found a
Paperwork trail which did not g0 where we thought it should
§O Or there seemed to be something missing, we would go to
them to see if we had somehow misunderstood the system or
if there was another means of obtaining what we were after,

MR. ROISMAN: There may have been instances
where our team would find what appeared to be a problem,
they would go to TUEC and they would give what your peocple
felt to be an adoqua;o explanation and that would never
appear in this SSER as a deficient condition if they
accepted that explanation from the TUEC people.

MR. MC CRACKEN: No, I didn't say that, We
would talk to the pPecple, try to complete our paperwork
trail. If it was something we were investigating like an
allegation, the results of all our investigations were
fully included in here. If somebody explained something,
it said in here: that's what we did.

MR. ROISMAN: So every item you looked at thar
Caused you to believe there might be a deficiency, even if

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A 3477700 Natoovde Coverage A0 1 16-46k8
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in a conversation’with TUEC you became persuaded there was
not, they are all documented in here. There are nene
dropped off because an explanation was given that may have
satisfied your people during the investigation,

MR. MC CRACKEN: I can't say categorically none
occurred that way, but of the 62 allegations, they were
followed all the way through.

MR. ROISMAN: On page M-6, you discuss a series
of the meetings with TUEC representatives to discuss --
this is sort of like in the middle of that paragraph == to
discuss this proposed program plan on October 19 and the
23rd; then I talk about a partially revised program plan on
November 21, then a letter from the NRC; and finally in
January '8S, an NRC lecter issued informing them of
tochntqfl review team's preliminary findings. Wwhat was the
program plan they were working on and how does that fis, if
it does, into what we now know as the CPRT?

MR. MC CRACKEN: That is a general statement
which was included in the SSER as part of what management
was doing at that tige. '

- MR. ROISMAN: Management meaning Nuclear
Requlatory Commission management?

MR, MC CRACKEN: Vince Noonan. Therefore any

questions in that specific area should go to Vince.

MR. ROISMAN: Could you sort of put that i{nto

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A2 347-3700 Nagoawwde Coverage 00 1 16-4th
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the context of the CPRT ;nd what is that and how does it
£it incto it?
MR, NOONAN: Let me read the paragraph here,

Okay, reask the gquestion.

MR. ROISMAN: Beginning about the middle of the
paragraph on.paqo M=6, there's a discussion of the NRC
meeting or the TRT meeting with TUEC representatives to
discuss something described as the proposed program plan,
and then in the nex: sentence, a partially revised program
Plan; then the reference is made to a November 29 letter
and finally to the January 8, '85 letter. What is this
revised and proposed program plan and how does it £fit into

what we now know as the CPRT?

MR. NOONAN: We have in front of us, I guess the
program plan that we now have on the docket is the revised
program plan for the CPRT. That is the only program plans

I'm aware of tnat are called revised program. That's the

CPRT activities. It has the work done Dy DRC, the Tera

work, ISEP., the self-initiated programs, and that is also
the same program plan the Staff has now sent out guestions
on which we call the programmatic Question, 11 programmacic
questions and all the other questions we had on individual
ISEPs. Did that answer your question?

MR. ROISMAN: Well, you are answering but I

don't know whether I'm understanding.

ACE-FEDERAL RZPORTERS, INC.
A2 3473700 Navonwide Coverage 800 1 36 trats
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(Discuasion off the record.)

MR. NOONAN: My staff member reminded me.
Initially the applicant submitted a program plan in
response to the letters. The electrical letters to the QA
letters,

MR. ROISMAN: These are the CPRT letters?

MS. VIETTI-COOK: It just was the first --
because we -~ I don't think we issued the QA letter. It
was just they might have been the first, like SSER, the
electrical, mechanical, just the first couple SSERs and it
acddressed the specific technical review team issue.

MR. NOONAN: That was the first that came oue.
When we had sent the QA letter Qut, it had not included it.
We said this is not really what we're looking for. what we
need is a program plan to respond to the global problem.
rn-: was really what [ call the global problem, all the
safety things on the scrcon. and we asked for the so-called
revised program plan, it was the first plan where they put
it all together in one document to address all the SSERs
and how the CPRT is going to respond.

MR. ROISMAN: There's a reference to a revised
program plan on November 21 of '84 being submitted by TUEC.
Did you understand at that time that that was the CPRT Or ==

MR. NOONAN: No. That was not the CPRT at that

point in time.

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A0 3473700 Natonwide Coverage 00- ) 364646

e ——— —— —— -




942.0
“

C @ ® 9 o v e W o e

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

230

MR. ROISMAN: 'There was a different approach
that the applicant was originally going to take which is
not the approach which is now represented by the CPRT: is
that correct?

MS. VIETTI-COCK: It was more specific.

MR. NOONAN: It was the revised plan was more
specific than the original one. Go ahead.

MR. SHAO: At that time, after we did the review,
ve wrote a letter to the utility and we ex - “sed a concern,
an applicant submitted a program plan to « 28s these
lecters and these are the program plans. Late ween the
CPRT did come over, a lot of the program plans had to be
put into the gvir overall plan.

MR. ROISMAN: 1Is it your underitanding,

M. Noonan, that at this pogn: in time, any of the concerns
that were identified in the original technical review team
letters are being addressed or have already been addressed
by some program plan or revised program plan that is not
the CPRT?

MR. NOONAN: 1Is not the CPRT?

MR. CHANDLER: Are you talking about the context
48 used in that program?

MR. ROISMAN: Right. These refer to program
plans as responding to something.

MR. NOONAN: Wait a minute. I want to be sure

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A 3473700 Natomwnde Coverage 00 | 16-stratr
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(Discussion cff the record.)

MR. NOONAN: The best way I can describe it is
one of a development process, where the first thing that
came in was basically responses to the individual SSERs.
Then we asked if that wasn't sufficient and we then brought
it back == I shouldn't say "we" -~ the applicant came back
into what he called the revised program plan that gave
birth really to the CPRT. And even today, there are still
some things, answers to our programmatic questions., All
the other questions we have out there. we're waiting for
that response at this point in time. So it is dovolopiﬁq
from the standpoint where the contract CPRT was brougnt in
from the original group of people, and added. Things have
Deen added. There's additional pecple been brought in,
different set-up the way things are done now.

MR. ROISMAN: Let me explain what it is I'm
trying to make sure that I'm not missing anything on, If
everything that has been responsive to the various concerns
expressed by the technical review team, ltl;tlnq with

letters and then with conversations and then eventually

with che SSER, is now all encompassed within the CPRT, then

I know {f I ask the Staff later a question and use the CPRT
4s the tag, that I'm going to get everything that you have

done with respect to that problem. And I'm just trying to

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A2 3473700 Nationwwie Coverage 800- 1 366646
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make sure that there aro.nc: some subset of technical
review team issues that either got addressed and dealt with
Or are being addressed and dealt with now cutside the scope
of the technical review team and that's what I want to make
clear. As I understand your anivor. it is no, everything
is being dealt with under the CPRT umbrella even though
soma of it started off in a program plan that was not what
we call the CPRT.

MR. NOONAN: That's correct.

MR. CHANDLER: I'm not sure that was wholly
accurate. At the risk of coaching, let me speak with him.

(Discussion off the record.)

MR. NOONAN: What Mr. Chandler reminded me is
that the CPRT is bastéally sSet up as a third- party group
of people looking at the work being done on the site.

There is work being done by Stone & Webster on piping, piﬁo
support, done on what we call the project. In my mind
everything will come to me, though, under what we call the
CPRT program plan. All that work eventually comes into
that one funnel. I think the answer i{s == I know the
answer is still yes to the question. We will address
everything.

' MR. ROISMAN: The clarification you're making is
that merely some of the work, instead of being done by the

"independent® people, may be done by other pecple.

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A2 347.1700 Nanoawide Coverses 800 1 16400
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MR. NOONAN: VYes. CPRT.

MS. VIETTI-COOK: The applicant referring to
CPRT includes third-party tqy}’y, work being done by the
project, et cetera, so that's all CPRT. The third-party
end project work is my understanding.

MR. ROISMAN: I'm trying to make sure we have a
terminology we could use as shorthand at future times.
When I want to say to you, has this been resdolved to your
satisfaction by the == and then I could insert "CPRT" and
we'll know that we're talking about all the different ways
in which the input comes in.

Back to you, Mr. McCracken. In the development
of the proposed TUEC responses to the concerns raised in
this SSER, it appears that there is no determination that
the TUEC should come back and answer to your satisfaction
the question: Why did this happen? why did these problems
Crop up in your system? Am I correct that in this SSER,
you are not asking them to answer that question in their
response to you? '

MR. MC CRACKEN: That's correct.

MR. ROISMAN: And similarly, you are not asking
them to answer the question: What are the generic
implications of what problems we have found? s that
correct?

MR. MC CRACKEN: The generic implications in the

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
A2 3473700 Natonwide Coverage 800- 1 18-kt
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area of coatings we handie by the way we conducted our
reviev and examination using a global approach. An effect
on the overall QA/QC program is bYeing considered by the
fact that we have referenced the findings we had to the
QA/QC group to use in their evaluation of the overall plan,
QA/QC program.

MR. ROISMAN: When you developed that approach,
was it your understanding that the QA/QC group would either
determine root causes and generic implications or impose
upon the applicant the responsibility to determine root
causes and generic implications?

MR. MC CRACKEN: I did not have any notion,
preconceived notion of exactly what the CA/QC group would
d; other than they would take the results of our findings
They would noé go back and reinvestigate what we had
investigated. They would look in the specific areas where
we had found deficiencies. 1If they found no additional
deficiencies, they would probably conclude that this was
confined to coatings only. If they found additional
deficiencies, they would use the deficiencies 1dobtitied in
coatings as additional information to evaluate the overall
program. What the picture of that evaluation would lock
like, I didnm't get involved in.

MR. ROISMAN: When did you become aware that the

coatings would be removed from Q classification? When did

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
2023473700 Natoawide Coverage S Sty
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you feel that that was going to be the res 't of thatr
review?

MR. MC CRACKEN: Sometime in February of 1985.

MR. ROISMAN: And tHe letter, the technical
reviev team letter related to the paint coatings had
preceded that -- correct? =- at the time that the letter --

MR. MC CRACKEN: There was not a ccatings TR
letter to the applicant.

MR. ROISMAN: You had just the Brockhaven letter
c¢hat raised the concerns; is that right?

MR. MC CRACKEN: The April of '84 Brookhaven
letter 'had gone out prior to formation of the TRT.

“R. WESSMAN: Mr. Rocisman, the November 29, 1984
letter that dealt primarily with mochaniéal letters had a
one-paragraph comment conc.rufnq our status of the coatings
review. I think that's the crly time in our letters co'che
appl.cant that we actually addressed the coatings issue.

MR. ROISMAN: Did you from the outset of this
investigation into the paint coatings matter decide that
you woula ﬁot either look for root causes or that you would
not direct that somebody else look for root causes? Was
that a decision that had been made from the outset of the
review?

MR. ROISMAN: .I think it is necessary to define

wvhat you mean by "root cause."

ACE-FEDE..AL REPORTERS, INC.
202-347-3700 Nationwde Coverage . 800-336-5646




1942.0
iw

VW & ~N & v s W O e

NNNNNN#HO-H'-‘MM.-&-”
uo.uuo—oo.qauowuwo

236

MR. ROISMAN: “What I mean is to find out the
answe: "0 the question, why were procedures not followed or
why was an NCR not done or why was paiht that was not
properly applied not previously detected and why was the
paint not properly applied to begin with. The answer to
the why question is what I mean by "root causes."

MR. MC CRACKEN: The specific, instructions to
the coatings TRT group was that they were to review the
allegations they had, to expand that review sufficiently
Such chat if additional allegations were to come in in any
of the seven categories that were defined that they could
be able ﬁo address those additional allegations by having
brought enough global review in to draw an overall
conclusion as to the technical acceptability of the
coatings at Comancre Peak. . There was not ary intent to go
beyond that and fix blame to any specific individuals if
something was or was not correct.

MR. ROISMAN: I'm not thinking so much of the

qQuestion of blame to pecple as I am interested in the

éxtent to which you were trying to find out why something
happened in order either to determine whether you should
look at other places, because that particular why would
lead you to think that ancther part of paint coatings might
fail as well. You are telling me that that was not in your

plan?

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
202 347-3700 Navonwde Coverage 300- 1 10-Atats
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MR. MC’'CRACKEN: No, as I said yesterday, as an
example I used in the procedures area, when we found that
something was incorrect as a consequence of procedures, if
you go back to the procedures category in the SSER, you'll
see we addressed all the procedures involved in coating.
So we did not stop at the one procedure where we found
something wrong. Because of our global review we would
review all the procedures to determine if in fact there was
a problem in all the areas or one or two areas, so we did
ETYy tO see why something was wrong in the implementation
that was going on at Comanche Peak.

. MR. ROISMAN: All right, how did I ask my
question before that made you say no and now you say, ves,
we did look at why something was wrong? ' Was there
something about that earlier question, was there some
element in there that made you say no? This isn't a trick
question. I'm trying to find out why we are not
understanding each other about this.

| MR. MC CRACKEN: I think because in some cases,
it sounds as though you're asking technical question. If
You are, the answer is we look into the why. If you ask me
Deyond the fact that it was either training or procedures
or qualification of individuals, then I didn't go to find
out beyond that why that deficiency existed.

MR. ROISMAN: So there was in your mind a line

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
2A2-347-3700 Napoonwiie Coverage 300 3366046
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drawn, 2nd one side of tRe lire You have characterized as
technical considerations, which include procedures and the
Process and all of those things but does not include what
we'll call management attitude, and as long as you were on
the technical side of the line, you were looking for the
why, but if you got to a point where you didn't'know, why
didn't this procedure get written properly, you stopped.
You said, no, that's not my responsibility. I'm not going
to answer that question. Is that a correct line?

MR. MC CRACKEN: Once I had made the technical
determination that sometiiing was either correct or
incorrect and the technical reason for it being correct or
incorrect, I did not then go further back to find out why
that was tncorroc:.: For instance, if a Q;SZQduro wasn't
properly written, I did not GO Ddack to fingd out if the
procedure was improperly written because of which
individual in the chain of command.

MR. ROISMAN: And I know we ctalked yesterday
about précoduros. and you indicated that it is a sort of
small batch of procedures -

MR. MC CRACKEN: Relatively small.

MR. ROISMAN: Relatively small. But let's talk
about training, for instance. If you were trying to find
out why a particular problem existed and you discovered

that the inspector who was doing the inspection was not

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
2A2-347.3700 Natioawde Coverage 300- 336-5646
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properly trained,:ras I understand -t, you would not then go
Sack to find ocut, well, why wasn't he properly trained.

You would now know why it was that this.particular piece of
painting had not been properly inspected and could stop
there. What .bout the implication of learning why
inspecter A was not properly trained?

MR. MC CRACKEN: No, I think you're still in a
technical a:ia. If wve locked and found that a given
inspector was improperly trained, we would review his
training records and others' training records to find out
if there was an indication that we had more problems in
inspector training.

MR. ROISMAN: So you used an assumption that,
without trying to validate that assumption, that if one
person was improperly trained, others might have been,
rather than locking for the cause of that person's failure
to be trained and being able to then isolate it and say,
the reason this guy wasn't properly trained is that every
morning when they were doing the training sessions he was
sleeping. That would be one way to stop and ot have to
lock at the rest of the inspectors.

MR. MC CRACKEN: That I think would be looking
at the program with blinders on, and we tried not to do
that. We tried to look at each of the allegations that we

had and go a global review. If we founrd no substance to

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
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any given allo&a:ion. that did not alter the fact that we
continued to review beyond that in each of the seven areas
Lo see if we ocurselves found something additional.

MR. ROISMAN: What portion == strike that.

What part of the applicant's paint coatings
program did you find did not have deficiencies in them?

MR. MC CRACKEN: To the best of my recollection,
I don't think there were any areas that we didn't identify
some deficiencies. In some cases they might have been
relatively small, but I think .n oaﬁn of the seven
categories we identified that we identified some
deficiencies.

MR. ROISMAN: Were there any areas where you
identified more deficiencies than what you would expect to
find in any large construction project? )

MR. MC CRACKEN: I don't recall at this time. I
would have to go back and reread the section of the SSER to
comment on that,

MR. ROISMAN: Would the SSER disclose that to
anycone reading it or would you stil’ have to take a look at
it and answer my question based upon refreshing your memory?

MR. MC CRACKEN: No, I think we attempted to
write the SSER in the various categories sufficiently well
that someboly reading it could draw that conclusion and

their own i’ they chose to do so. It may not say so in

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
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those specific words, but we always try to put in the
number of examples we used when we took a so=-called legal
example.

MR. ROISMAN: Maype at the break, if you

wouldn't mind glancing over it and sen, because your

Assessment and being able to say in looking at it, that was

more or not more than I would have expected to find in a
large project is a lot more valuable assessment than mine
in reading cv;r the same thing. So if you could, I would
appreciate having that,

MR. MC CRACKEN: I would be glad to do that.

MR. ROISMAN: Do you remember yesterday this
document, the technical review team guidance, June 1984,
document that was talked about and prbducod?

MR. MC CRACREN: I read that roughly in :hat
time frame, and I have not looked at it since.

._ MR. ROISMAN: Was this the guidance that you
used for purposes of the paint coatings review? Did you
follow this guidance?

‘ MR. MC CRACKEN: That guidance was read by the
person who preceded me as the coatings TRT inspector, Phil
Matthews. I believe that we tollowcd those guidelines.

MR. ROISMAN: 1In this document there's a
paragraph B, which I guess is part of the attachment to the

whole document that relates to -- this appears to be
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attachment 3, instructiofs to technical review team, and
paragraph B is discussing prepare work packages and related
information, a work Package cover sheet is shown in annex 1.
"Group leaders should review allegation file to idencify
essential allegations; the numbesrs of essentially identical
allegations snhould be recorded in the work package and
documented in the allegation tracking system." And then
there's a series, and I'll show th's to you, a series cf
things you are supposed to do. Number 7 is "consider
generic/management implications.” I want to know what you
understocd that was asking you to do and how you did that
in the context of the Paint coatings review.

MR. MC CRACKEN: 1I'll take a minute to read the
whole paragraph. In that particular area, the instructions

to the best of my recollection were that if you saw some

- specific evidence of a difficulty with the management

approach, that you would go ahead and identify ic.

MR. ROISMAN: But not that you should go sut 3¢
your way to look for it?

MR. TPPOLITO: Excuse me. Let me help .you out
there. When we wrote those instructions == and I refer you
back to the diagram of the TRT where you see a dotted line
going from every team leacer, dotted line over to QA/QC.
That thing is a reminder to all the group leaders that if

they find something in their review of the technical issues
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that have to be referred to "QA/QC management,"” they
should be aware of that and make sure it gets to the right
source.

MR. ROISMAN: You're telling me that che phrase
"consider generic/management implications” means refer
generic/management implications to QA?

MR. IPPOLITO: That's correct.

MR. ROISMAN: It did not mean that the pecple
who were doing the technical work in the specific technical
areas should attempt to find the management implications
but only that if they stumbled on them they should make
sure that QA was aware of irc.

MR. IPPOLITO: I don't like the word "stumbled, "
But I get what you medn, yes. If you recall, you got the
Ssame answer when you asked the same type of question from
Jose yesterday. That is --

MR. ROISMAN: Can you understand why I'm asking
it of each individual TRT leader?

MR. IPPOLITO: I've ansvtiod, he's answered and
he's answered. They are all following the same procedure.

MR. noxsnau=' Everybody else is going to answer
it so I know they were all following it. Unless you want
to testify for them. You may have that opportunity some
day.

Locking now at page M-10, just before the

ACE-FEDERAL Rzrdnmns. INcC.
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paragraph that bdegins 3.;. says, "The allegation that some
instructor functions were performed by inadequately
qualified perscnnel was substantiated. The extent to which
these deficiencies effected the quality of the coating work
is undetermined.” 1Is it indeterminate bocads. it was
indeterminable or because the nature of your investigation
did not include answering that gquestion?

MR. MC CRACKEN: The particular paragraph you're
looking at, which comes under section 3.3, findings for
protective coatings issues, is 3imply an excerpt that comes
out of rhe individual categories where it is discussed ir
more detail. I believe in tnis particular case that it is
indeterminate because it was cochnggally indeterminate not
because we did not investigate it. I don't believe there's
any case where we conclude that something is indeterminate
and we have not investigated it. It is indeterminate
because we could not determine it one way or the other.

MK. ROISMAN: Just so I understand this
distinction between the ultimate why and what I will call
the intermediate why question, loock at the last line of the
Paragraph at the top of the Page on M-10 that says "These
procedural deficiencies indicate inadequate performance by
those responsible for the review and approval of the
coating procedures.” Now, you are talking about inadequate

performance in an objective sense; that is, as I understand
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the statement, you are saying it is almost a tautology. It
didn't work. It must have been inadequate performance. Is
that correct?

MR. MC CRACKEN: VYes.

MR. ROISMAN: Not trying to find out whether it
was an inadequate performance Dy scme deliberate effort to
get around some procedural requirement or negligence or
fear or anything else like that?

MR. MC CRACKEN: That's correct.

MR. ROISMAN: All right. Now on page M=11, in
the very concluding Paragraph, you indicate that "The
deficiencies which were found, although now determined not

to be of safety significance, will be considered in

'ovalua:ing the effectiveness of TUEC's overall program.*

Do f understand that you were making a
dc:or11natton; based, I assume, on part L, that there is no
safety significance, not only the design basis accident
safety significance but ne eafety significance to the
status of the paint coatings at Couancho Peak at this ;oint’
Is that what you are intending to say there? 1Is that
correct?

MR. MC CRACKEN: What I am saying there is based
on the tindings in sppendix A, the coatings no longer have
to be quali!iod, that these deficiencies are not safety

significant in the coatings area.
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MR. ROISMAN: °*Is the phrase "in the coatings
area® intended to mean that they might be safety
significant in some other area or could the statement
equally be made: “They are not safety significant period"?

MR. MC CRACKEN: What I am saying is because of
the determination that coatings no longer have to be
qualified, that even though we found deficiencies within .
the seven categories that we looked at in coatings, that
they have no safety significance. However, the fact that
when they were applied they should have beern applied to all
of these standards and we found deficiencies in that should
not bollqnorod in the overall QA/QC review of the plant.
| MR. ROISMAN: 1In daing your evaluation of the
paint coatings program, what, if any, consideration did you
give to the applicant's pPaint coatings history? That 13,.
in 1981, as you know, there was a determination as a result:
of an inspection by region 4 that there were problems in
the paint coasings and the backfit program evolved out of
that, and in youé findings you discovered that the backfit
program itself had significant problems.

Did you attempt to put irto perspective at all
vhat, if any, implications there were as a result of that
sort of two unsuccessful bites of the apple by the
applicants to deal with paint coatings on site? Was that

part of what you looked at?
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MR. MC+ CRACKEN: You made a very long statement,
and that I think asked a gquestion. 1I'l11 try to answer what
I think your question was.

MR. CHANDLER: If you don't understand the
question, Mr. Roisman can break it into pieces for you or
whatever.

MR. MC CRACKEN: I think I can probably do it
sufficiently.

MR. ROISMAN: All right.

MR. MC CRACKEN: The coatings TRT was instructed
t0 review the coatings program at Comanche Peak. That
included looking at the allegations and broadening that
Scope such that they could see a global loock at what the
coatings in containment wer» like. Part of that included
reading prior docunog:ation, btior inspection reports and
things that had gone on. But we did not as{uﬁo that
anything done “efore was necessarily correct. We went and
did our own work,

MR. ROISMAN: Were you in any way attempting to
determine what, if any, significance you should attach to
the fact that the applicant's paint coatings program was
already in a repair mode as a result of an earlier failure
of the program to properly apply paint coatings?

MR. MC CRACKEN: No, we didn't attempt to draw

on that. We considered the backfit test program as one
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category in our overall evaluation, and reevaluated the
backfit test program.

MR. ROISMAN: Do you believe, did you believe
that {f there were any conclusions to be drawn from the
fact that even the repair program had not been carried out
properly, and that that might have an implication for
management's attitude or Competence, did you believe that
that should be reviewed in the =ontext of the QA/QC
evaluation?

MR. MC CRACREN: I believe that the global
review that we conducted of coatings accomplished the
objective of seeing what the status of the coatings were
througheut the plant.

MR. RCISMAN: But what about getting at the
underlying why did the applicant even in its second attempt
o apply coatings not apply them properly?

MR. MC CRACKEN: We reviewed the procedures, the
training and so on associated with it. We drew specific
conclusions as to whether they were or were not adeguate.,
I think as we went back in the last sentence at the top of
M=10 which you read earlier, where we said "These
procedural deficiencies indicate inadequate performance by
those responsible for the review and approval of the
coatings procedures,” you get the same response I gave you

at that time.
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MR. RCISMAN: Well, I guess maybe I'm making an
assumption that you are not agreeing with. Do you agree
that when a utility is into the repair mcue with respect to
a4 program like paint coatings, and doesn't carry out the
repair mode properly, that there is more significance to
that failure than {f it was their first program which
failed and they then put in an adequate repair program?

MR. MC CRACKEN: The backfit program is not a
repair program. It was a program that was intended to
evaluate the status of the coatings that had already been
applied. So it was a new program different from what they
had done in the past.

MR. ROISMAN: To make up for the failure to be
able to previously properly document the status of paint
coatings already applied?

MR. MC CRACKEN: The intent of that was that the
prior coatings that had been applied did not have adequate
raceability, and therefore, to demonstrate that in fact
the coatings had been applied were sufficiently adherent,
the backfit test program was an onqinocrihq statistical

actempt to do so.

MR. ROISMAN: But your conclusion was the
backfit prbqran also did not accomplish that purpose? Is
that correct?

MR. MC CRACKEN: We found deficiencies in the
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backfit test program that are identified in that specific
category.

MR. ROISMAN: Did you expect that the QA/y:
review that was being done in Mr. Livermore's group would
consider the implications of the fact that applicant at its
second attempt was still not able to determine adequately
whether paint coatings that had been applied had been
applied properly and couldn't determine the status of those
paint coatings?

MR. MC CRACREN: I provided the resulcts, our
findings and conclusions to Herbie Livermore. If he
conlidgrs it to be more signiticant that there were
deficiencies in the backfit test program than there were in
the original paint Program, cthat's something he will have
O address. .

MR. ROISMAN: On Page M-43, paragraph number 2,
you are discussing those allegations, and in that
discussion, you say, about the middle of the paragraph,
that you did f£ind "two instances of technically
inconsistent inspection documents which may involve only a
small area of liner coating. The TRT does not consider
allegations AQC 54 and 55 to have any significant effect
since the TRT believes that the area which was not reworked
due to coating thickness out of tolerance is small.” The

use of the word "may” in the first sentence and "believes”
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in the second, is. that intenda] to indicate that these are
not based upon what they know vt based upon some
assumptions that were made?

MR. MC CRACKEN: I would have to go back into
the text that supported that particular conclusion
statement to give you a tul; response to it.

MR. ROISMAN: Why don't we go back and take a
look at that then? Thaﬁ's paragraph 8 on page M-40. It
covers A 54 == AQO 54 and 55, and then page M-37, paragraph
5=C, and the tiscussion of that appears on M=-38 under the
title "bazkfit test program documentation was forged or
falsified.”

MR. MC CRACKEN: That's several paragraphs to

:read, so it will probably take about five minutes.

MR. ROISMAN: Why don't You make a note and when
we take a bro;k, read that and take a look at the other
question I asked you